RESOLUTION NO. EDC-2025-04

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS (CITY), AUTHORIZING AN ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT PERFORMANCE AGREEMENT (AGREEMENT) BY AND BETWEEN THE SANGER INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION (SIDC) AND THE SANGER EDUCATION FOUNDATION, INC., A TEXAS NON-PROFIT CORPORATION (SEF), ACTING ON BEHALF OF THE SANGER INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT (SISD), TO IMPLEMENT A GRANT PROGRAM IN THE AMOUNT OF \$234,075.00 TO SUPPORT THE SANGER ISD CAREER AND TECHNOLOGY CENTER (CTC), LOCATED WITHIN SANGER ISD, TO ENHANCE WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT AND LOCAL ECONOMIC GROWTH IN THE CITY.

WHEREAS, the Sanger Independent School District (SISD) seeks to improve educational opportunities for its students by developing and improving programs within the Sanger ISD Career and Technology Center (CTC), which will provide students with valuable skills, training, and certifications that will support local workforce development and enhance the economic vitality of the City; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Sanger Industrial Development Corporation (SIDC) has identified this initiative as an important investment in the future of the community, which aligns with the City's long-term economic development goals; and

WHEREAS, the Sanger Education Foundation, Inc., a Texas non-profit corporation (SEF), has entered into an agreement with the SIDC to receive a grant in the amount of \$234,075.00 to support programs of the CTC, located with Sanger ISD, which will directly benefit students by equipping them with the skills, training, and certifications that will allow them to enter and succeed in the workforce, thus fostering economic growth in the City of Sanger; and

WHEREAS, the City of Sanger desires to support this initiative by authorizing the execution of this Economic Development Performance Agreement (Agreement) by and between the SIDC and the SEF, which will facilitate a grant and promote the shared goals of workforce development and economic growth in the City; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Sanger Industrial Development Corporation (SIDC) finds and believes that this project is an authorized project under Section 501.105 of the Texas Local Government Code, which allows the authorization of equipment, improvements, and other expenditures related to a career center located outside of a taxing jurisdiction of a junior college district, to benefit students by providing the skills, training, and certifications to enter the workforce, thereby contributing to the City's workforce development goals; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Sanger Industrial Corporation on February 27, 2025 considered and recommended approval of this Agreement to the City Council of the City of Sanger, Texas (City Council).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SANGER, TEXAS, THAT:

Section 1.

The facts and recitations contained in the preamble of this Resolution are hereby found and declared to be true and correct and are incorporated herein in their entirety.

Section 2.

The City of Sanger City Council hereby authorizes this Economic Development Performance Agreement between the Sanger Industrial Development Corporation and the Sanger Education Foundation, Inc., on behalf of the Sanger Independent School District, for a grant in the amount of \$235,075.00 to support the Sanger ISD Career and Technology Center programs, providing students the opportunity to earn skills, training, and certifications and enter the workforce.

Section 3.

The Board of Directors of the Sanger Industrial Development Corporation (SIDC) believes and finds that this Grant, which includes support for programs offered through the Sanger ISD Career and Technology Center, is an authorized project under Section 501.105 of the Texas Local Government Code, and such expenditures, including for equipment, improvements, and other necessary cost, will further workforce development by assisting students with the skills, training, and certifications that will benefit the City's economic growth.

Section 4.

The Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute this Agreement on behalf of the City of Sanger, Texas.

Section 5.

This Resolution shall become effective from and after its passage.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 17th day of March, 2025.

ATTEST:

Thomas Muir, Mayor

Kelly Edwards, TRMC City Secretary